
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Monday, 1 July 2019. 
 01476 406080

Aidan Rave, Chief Executive
www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

    

Tuesday, 9 July 2019 at 4.00 pm
Shekinah Room - Jubilee Church Life Centre, 1-5 London 

Road, Grantham. NG31 6EY

Cabinet 
Members:

Councillor Matthew Lee, The Leader of the Council (Chairman)
Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Deputy Leader of the Council (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Barry Dobson, Cabinet Member for Housing
Councillor Helen Goral, Cabinet Member for Growth
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations
Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Communities, Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Nick Robins, Cabinet Member for Planning
Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Hannah Westropp, Cabinet Member for Communications and Engagement

Agenda
1.  Apologies

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2019.

(Pages 3 - 7)

3.  Disclosure of Interests (if any)

4.  Housing Strategy 12 month progress update (Key Decision)
Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing providing a 12-month progress update 
on the Housing Strategy delivery plan.

(Pages 9 - 22)

Cabinet

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


5.  Tenancy Strategy (Key Decision)
Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing on the Tenancy Strategy.

(Pages 23 - 49)

6.  Tenancy Agreement (Key Decision)
Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing on the Tenancy Agreement.

(Pages 51 - 89)

7.  Tenant Involvement Strategy (Key Decision)
Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing on the Tenant Involvement Strategy.

(Pages 91 - 108)

8.  Housing Delivery Test Action Plan (Key Decision)
Report of the Cabinet Member for Planning on the Housing Delivery Test Action 
Plan.

(Pages 109 - 144)

9.  Outturn 2018/19
Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance on the outturn position for 2018/2019.

(Pages 145 - 176)

10.  Matters Referred to Cabinet by the Council or Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees
Report of the Leader of the Council on matters referred to Cabinet by the Council 
or one of the Council’s overview and scrutiny committees.

(Pages 177 - 187)

11.  Items raised by Cabinet Members including reports on Key and Non Key 
Decisions taken under Delegated Powers.
Report of the Leader of the Council on decisions taken by Cabinet Members since 
the last meeting of the Cabinet.

(Pages 189 - 207)

12.  Representations and questions from Non Cabinet Members
The Cabinet notes that prior to the publication of this agenda, no representations 
or questions had been received from non-Cabinet Members since the last meeting 
of the Cabinet held on 11 June 2019. The Cabinet may consider representations 
from non-Cabinet Members received following publication of the agenda for this 
meeting.

13.  Cabinet Forward Plan
Report of the Leader of the Council on the Cabinet’s Forward Plan for 1 July 2019 
to 30 June 2020.

(Pages 209 - 218)

14.  Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, decides is urgent



Minutes
Cabinet
Tuesday, 11 June 2019

The Leader: Councillor Matthew Lee, The Leader of the Council (Chairman)
The Deputy Leader: Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Deputy Leader of the Council 
(Vice-Chairman)

Cabinet Members present

Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations
Councillor Helen Goral, Cabinet Member for Growth
Councillor Nick Robins, Cabinet Member for Planning
Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Barry Dobson, Cabinet Member for Housing

Non-Cabinet Members present

Councillor Bob Adams
Councillor Ashley Baxter
Councillor Charmaine Morgan
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew

Officers

Chief Executive (Aidan Rave)
Strategic Director, Growth (Paul Thomas)
Strategic Director, Resources (Debbie Muddimer)
Strategic Director, Commercial & Operational (Gary Smith)
Assistant Chief Executive, Housing Delivery (Ken Lyon)
Assistant Director, Commercial & Operational (Ian Yates)
Assistant Director, Housing (Harry Rai)
Assistant Director Resources (Richard Wyles)
Interim Head of Legal (Shahin Ismail)
Head of Communications (Bron Madson)
InvestSK (Steve Bowyer)
Principal Democracy Officer (Jo Toomey)

1. Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Reid and Westropp.

3

Agenda Item 2



2. Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019 were agreed as a correct record.

3. Disclosure of Interests (if any)

No interests were disclosed.

4. Street Lighting (Key Decision)

The Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations presented his report on the 
utilisation of the Invest to Save Reserve for energy efficient LED replacements for 
South Kesteven District Council’s street lighting stock. He explained that the Council 
had approximately 3,500 streetlights that sat within the General Fund. The lights, 
which were generally found in villages, were maintained on a rolling 3-year cycle.

Reference was made to the recommendations of the Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, which had initially been considered by Cabinet on 12 July 2018. 
The draft policy, which was presented at that time, had been considered sound but 
work was required on the financial aspects of the Committee’s proposal. Following 
the completion of that work, Cabinet was being asked to approve £100,000 from the 
Invest to Save Reserve to kick-start a self-perpetuating replacement scheme where 
savings could be reinvested so that each subsequent year there would be more, 
cheaper, energy-efficient lights until the full stock had been re
[...]
crutiny 
Committee and the Strategic Director, Growth. This was to provide an opportunity to 
update the Statement of Common Ground with any minor changes required by 

5



decision-makers at Rutland County Council and Lincolnshire County Council without 
having to re-present the report to the Cabinet.

In commenting on the proposals, Cabinet Members recognised the importance of co-
operating across local authorities both in respect of planning matters and economics. 

It was AGREED:

1. Cabinet approves the Statement of Common Ground between South 
Kesteven District Council, Rutland County Council and Lincolnshire County 
Council regarding the planning arrangements to be established for the 
proposed development at Stamford North

2. Cabinet delegates the making of any minor modifications that may be 
proposed by Rutland County Council or Lincolnshire County Council and the 
sign-off of the final, amended version of the document, to the Cabinet Member 
for Planning in consultation with the Chairman of the Finance, Economic 
Development and Corporate Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
the Strategic Director, Growth

6. Matters Referred to Cabinet by the Council or Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees

The report of the Leader of the Council informed Cabinet Members that no matters 
had been referred to it by the Council and summarised those matters that had been 
considered by overview and scrutiny committees since the Cabinet’s last meeting on 
7 March 2019.

7. Representations and questions from Non Cabinet Members

The Cabinet Member for Planning was asked for an update on the adoption of roads 
and open spaces on the Persimmon development in Market Deeping. The Cabinet 
Member for Planning said that adoption of roads by Lincolnshire County Council 
would only take place where roads were built to an adoptable standard. Reference 
was made to the practice that had been employed by the developer in other 
instances, where open spaces were handed over to an i
[...]
ion was not forthcoming when requested by an overview 
and scrutiny committee, the matter should be taken up with the Chief Executive.

8. Cabinet Forward Plan

Cabinet Members noted the report of the Leader of the Council, appended to which 
was the Cabinet’s Forward Plan. The Forward Plan gave an indication of the items 
that would be presented to Cabinet over the following 12-month period. The plan also 
included items that were scheduled to be considered at meetings of the Council 
during that period.

9. Items raised by Cabinet Members including reports on Key and Non-Key 
Decisions taken under Delegated Powers.

The Cabinet noted the report of the Leader of the Council which informed Cabinet 
Members of decisions that had been taken by individual Members since the last 
meeting of the Cabinet was held on 7 March 2019.

10. Close of meeting

The meeting was closed at 16:36.

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee
9th July 2019

Report of: Councillor Barry Dobson

Cabinet Member for Housing

        

South Kesteven District Council Housing Strategy Update 

The purpose of this report is to present to Cabinet the twelve-month progress update on year one 
delivery plan for the approved Housing Strategy (2017-2021).

Appendix 1 to this report shows the current status update on these actions and any further actions 
or comments for each one.

Report Author

Celia Bown, Senior Housing Service Improvement Officer

 01476 40 60 63

 c.bown@southkesteven.gov.uk

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards:

Growth Non-Key All Wards

Reviewed by: Harry Rai, Assistant Director - Housing 14 June 2019

Approved by: Paul Thomas, Strategic Director - Growth 19 June 2019

Signed off by: Councillor Barry Dobson, Cabinet Member for 
Housing 21 June 2019

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s)

1. Cabinet notes and acknowledges the content of this twelve-month progress update 
of the year one delivery plan attached as Appendix 1.

2. Cabinet notes the current
[...]
ent as a 
monitoring tool to demonstrate whether local areas are building enough homes to meet their 
housing need.  The HDT, which was introduced through the Government’s White Paper - 
Fixing our broken housing market and is now incorporated into the National Planning Policy 
Framework, compares the number of new homes delivered over the previous three years 
with the Council’s housing requirement. The HDT is also intended to be used to determine 
the buffer to apply in housing supply assessments and whether the presumption in favour 
of sustainable development should apply.  Under the HDT:

1.3 Where housing delivery over the previous three years has been less than 95% of the 
housing requirement, Local Planning Authorities should prepare an action plan setting out 
the causes of under delivery and the intended actions to increase delivery;

1.4 Where delivery has been less than 85% of the housing requirement a 20% buffer should be 
applied to the supply of deliverable sites for the purposes of housing delivery assessment; 
and

1.5 Where delivery has been less than 75% of the housing requirement, the NPPF’s 
presumption in favour of sustainable development will apply.

1.6 In February 2019 the Government published the first HDT results, which identified South 
Kesteven as achieving 81% of its housing requirement.   This means the Council need to 
plan for a 20% buffer and set out an action plan for how they intend to increase delivery 
across the District.

1.7 South Kesteven District Council is responding to this challenge and has the ambition - 
recognised across its key strategic documents (particularly the Local Plan) - to increase and 
accelerate the delivery of new housing across the District.  The attached action plan 
(Appendix 1), produced in line with Government guidance, provides an analysis of the key 
reasons for the historic under performance to deliver against the District’s assessed housing 
requirement and identifies the measures the Council sho
[...]
using, improve housing affordability and remove 

barriers to development. Local Planning Authorities have now been challenged to be more proactive in 

increasing the speed and quantity of housing supply to meet the identified housing needs of their local area.  

 

1.2 To this end the Housing Delivery Test (HDT) has been introduced by the Government as a monitoring tool to 

demonstrate whether local areas are building enough homes to meet their housing need.  The HDT, which 

was introduced through the Governments White Paper - Fixing our broken housing market, compares the 

number of new homes delivered over the previous three years with the Councils housing requirement. The 

HDT will be used to determine the buffer to apply in housing supply assessments and whether the 

presumption in favour of sustainable development should apply.  Under the HDT: 

 

 Where housing delivery over the previous three years has been less than 95% of the housing requirement, 

Local Planning Authorities should prepare an action plan setting out the causes of under delivery and 

the intended actions to increase delivery; 

 Where delivery has been less than 85% of the housing requirement a 20% buffer should be applied to the 

supply of deliverable sites for the purposes of housing delivery assessment; and 

 Where delivery has been less than 75% of the housing requirement, the NPPF’s presumption in favour of 

sustainable development will apply. 

 

1.4 In February 2019 the Government published the first HDT results, which identified South Kesteven as achieving 

81% of its housing requirement.   This means the Council need to plan for a 20% buffer and set out an action 

plan for how they intend to increase delivery across the District.  

 

1.5 South Kesteven District Council (the Council) is responding to this challenge and has the ambition, 

recognised across its key strategic documents, to increase and accelerate the delivery of new housing 

across the District.  The
[...]

Avison Young 
City Point, 29 King Street, Leeds LS1 2HL 
Avison Young is the trading name of GVA Grimley Limited 

© 2019 GVA Grimley Limited 
 

Contact Details 
Enquiries 
Dale Robinson 
0113 280 8074 
Email dale.robinson@avisonyoung.com 

Visit us online 
avisonyoung.co.uk 

144



Cabinet 
9 July 2019

Report of: Councillor Adam Stokes, 
Cabinet Member for Finance

        

Outturn Position Report 2018/19

This report provides the Cabinet with the detail of the Council’s outturn position for the financial 
year 2018/19. The report covers the following areas:

• General Fund Revenue Budget (Section 4)
• Housing Revenue Account Budget (Section 5)
• Capital Programmes – General Fund and HRA (Section 6)

Report Author

Alison Hall-Wright, Head of Finance

 01476 406208

 Alison.hall-wright@southkesteven.gov.uk

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards:

Administrative Administrative All Wards

Reviewed by: Gill Goddard – Senior Financial Accountant 20 June 2019

Approved by: Richard Wyles, Assistant Director - Resources 21 June 2019

Signed off by: Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance 26 June 2019 

Recommendations to the decision maker 

The Cabinet is asked to: 
1. Review the Revenue and Capital Outturn report and associated appendices for 

2018/19.
2. Note the budget carry forwards shown at paragraph 4.5 and reserve movements 

shown at section 7 in the report.
3. Note the Capital slippages from the 2018/19 Capital Programme as detailed in the 

report and appendix C & E.

145

Agenda Item 9

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


4. Note the change to the Regeneration reserve policy to include financing any 
feasibility work costs in respect of property acquisition and development.

5. Approve the introduction of the Crowd Funding initiative for the District of South 
Kesteven and note the formation of a specific reserve of £100k to fund the initiative 
for a 1 year pilot period.

146



1 The Background to the Report
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s Revenue and Capital 

Outturn 2018/19 of both the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account.  
It covers:

 Revenue outturn 2018/19
 Capital outturn 2018/19
 Commentary on the revenue and capital outturn
 Commentary and review of reserves and a reserves statement

2 Consultation and Feedback Received, Including Overview 
and Scrutiny

2.1 During the year regular budget monitoring and management reports have 
been presented at the Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
members have considered and debated the variances during this period.  This 
outturn report is the culmination of the in-year reports.  The outturn report was 
presented to Governance and Audit Committee on 21 June 2019.  The 
Committee considered the report and approved:

- the Revenue and Capital Outturn report and associated appendices for 
2018/19.

- the budget carry forwards shown at paragraph 4.5 and reserve 
movements shown at section 7 in the report.

- the Capital slippages from the 2018/19 Capital Programme as detailed in 
the report and appendix C & E.

- the change to the Regeneration reserve policy to include financing any 
feasibility work costs up to £150k in each financial year in respect of 
property acquisition and development.

- the creation of a specific reserve of £100k to fund the crowd funding 
initiative from the year end working balance.  This will be subject to the 
approval of the scheme by the Cabinet.

3 General Fund Revenue Budget
3.1 The 2018/19 original general revenue budget approved by Council on 1 March 

2018 was set at £17.161m. Subsequent approved amendments to the budget 
framework have been included and these are summarise
[...]
ct 
2019

To adopt a Cultural Strategy 
for South Kesteven

Culture & Visitor 
Economy
12 July 2018 Michael Cross

Tel: 01476 40 61 29
E-mail: 
michael.cross@southkesteven.gov.uk  

218

mailto:jane.mcdaid@southkesteven.gov.uk
mailto:p.thomas@southkesteven.gov.uk
mailto:s.bland@southkesteven.gov.uk
mailto:michael.cross@southkesteven.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Housing Strategy 12 month progress update (Key Decision)
	Housing Strategy 1 year delivery Plan App 1 PDF

	5 Tenancy Strategy (Key Decision)
	Tenancy Strategy App 1 final images
	Tenancy Strategy - App 2

	6 Tenancy Agreement (Key Decision)
	TENANCY AGREEMENT App 1
	Tenancy Agreement - App 2 EIA

	7 Tenant Involvement Strategy (Key Decision)
	Tenant Involvement Strategy 2019 to 2024 final App 1 pdf.docx

	8 Housing Delivery Test Action Plan (Key Decision)
	SK HDT AP - Final Report

	9 Outturn 2018/19
	Outturn report appendix 18-19 Final

	10 Matters Referred to Cabinet by the Council or Overview & Scrutiny Committees
	OSC_App1

	11 Items raised by Cabinet Members including reports on Key and Non Key Decisions taken under Delegated Powers.
	ENV 716 DFG framework
	BD ENV716 12.06.19
	PD0115 - 280319 - NKD Arnoldfield GTC
	Appendix A 280319
	KC PD0115 27.06.19

	13 Cabinet Forward Plan
	1 July 2019 to 30 June 2020




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
Cabinet
Tuesday, 9 July 2019

The Leader: Councillor Matthew Lee, The Leader of the Council (Chairman)
The Deputy Leader: Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Deputy Leader of the Council 
(Vice-Chairman)

Cabinet Members present

Councillor Barry Dobson, Cabinet Member for Housing
Councillor Helen Goral, Cabinet Member for Growth
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations
Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Communities, Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Nick Robins, Cabinet Member for Planning
Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Hannah Westropp, Cabinet Member for Communications and 
Engagement

Non-Cabinet Members present

Councillor Bob Adams
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew
Councillor Ray Wootten

Officers

Strategic Director, Growth (Paul Thomas)
Assistant Chief Executive, Transformation & Change (Lee Sirdifield)
Assistant Chief Executive, Housing Delivery (Ken Lyon)
Assistant Director, Commercial & Operational (Ian Yates)
Assistant Director, Housing (Harry Rai)
Interim Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer (Shahin Ismail)
Head of Financial Services (Alison Hall-Wright)
InvestSK (Steve Bowyer)
Principal Democracy Officer (Jo Toomey)

11. Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2019 were agreed as a correct record.

12. Disclosure of Interests (if any)



No interests were disclosed.

13. Housing Strategy 12 month progress update (Key Decision)

The Cabinet Member for Housing introduced his report on the 12-month progress 
update of the Housing Strategy’s year one action plan. He gave a summary of the 
actions and outcomes associated with the action plan, which included:

 The development of a 5-year housing delivery programme for 300 units
 A review of the Allocations Policy to address overcrowding, under-occupancy 

and requirements of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017
 The number of affordable homes that had been delivered and planned
 Submission of planning applications for two modular sites
 The removal of the HRA borrowing cap

Reference was made to a modular scheme of eight homes that was being developed 
in Casewick Ward. The Cabinet Member for Housing was invited to go to the area to 
look at the scheme. Members of the Cabinet asked how the lifespan of modular 
dwellings compared with houses built using traditional building methods given the 
similarity in costs. Reference was made to prefab buildings erected post-war, which 
had an anticipated lifespan of ten-years. Advantages of modular homes included the 
speed with which they could be built and the fact that they did not rely on traditional 
building skills, of which there was a shortage in the district. It was hoped that as 
technology continued to improve, and production became increasingly automated, 
the cost of modular buildings would decrease.

Members asked about the rough sleeper pathway within the strategy and the 
implementation of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017, including the 
differentiation between homelessness and rough sleeping and the initiatives that had 
been put in place.

It was AGREED: 

1. Cabinet notes and acknowledges the content of the 12-month progress update 
of the Housing Strategy year one delivery plan attached as Appendix 1 to the 
report of the Cabinet Member for Housing

2. Cabinet notes the current refresh of the Housing Strategy taking place with a 
view to bringing back the revised document to the Cabinet meeting on 10 
September 2019

14. Tenancy Strategy (Key Decision)

The Cabinet Member for Housing presented his report on the draft Tenancy Strategy, 
which the Cabinet was being asked to approve for formal consultation. He explained 
that the previous version of the strategy had been published in 2013 and it was felt 
that it needed review. The strategy identified tenancy arrangements that the Council 



expected to be used across the district and acted as a guide to all social landlords 
operating in the area.

The Cabinet Member explained that the draft strategy recommended that fixed-term 
tenancies were used and proposed a recommended length, noting short-term 
tenancies were contrary to creating sustainable communities and could lead to 
increased costs as a result of administering their renewal. The strategy proposed a 
fixed-term 12-month tenancy for new tenants, which, when renewed, could become a 
long-term secured tenancy. Exceptions to this would include current council tenants 
moving from one Council property into another, who would go straight into a longer-
term secured tenancy.

Cabinet Members asked about who would be consulted on the proposed strategy. 
Formal consultation would be undertaken with other social landlords operating in the 
district as they would need to adhere to the parameters set out in the document.

A non-Cabinet member referred to the opportunities through which the Council could 
take action against tenants who were involved in anti-social behaviour, suggesting 
the introduction of annual or biannual inspections. The Cabinet Member considered 
such a stringent inspection regime as an invasion of privacy for tenants who were not 
causing a nuisance, noting that inspections were already in place to check that all 
facilities within a property were in order. He added that incidences of anti-social 
behaviour should lead to greater scrutiny of tenants.

In general, Members agreed with the wording in the draft Tenancy Strategy but noted 
that an adjustment was required in respect of the paragraph on DeliverSK on page 
36 of the agenda pack.

It was AGREED:

Cabinet approves the draft South Kesteven Tenancy Strategy for formal consultation 
subject to an amendment of the wording in respect of DeliverSK (page 36 of the 
agenda pack) and a further report which will be presented to Cabinet to consider and 
adopt the strategy following consultation

15. Tenancy Agreement (Key Decision)

The Cabinet Member for Housing introduced his report on the draft Tenancy 
Agreement, which the Cabinet was being asked to approve for consultation with all 
the Council’s tenants in accordance with Sections 102 and 103 of the Housing Act 
1985.

It was AGREED:

The Cabinet approves the proposed draft Tenancy Agreement as attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing to commence the 
consultation process with all tenants of South Kesteven District Council in 
accordance with Sections 102 and 103 of the Housing Act 1985



16. Tenant Involvement Strategy (Key Decision)

In presenting the draft Tenant Involvement Strategy, which the Cabinet was being 
asked to adopt, the Cabinet Member for Housing explained the document set out 
how tenants could engage with the Council acting in its capacity as landlord. He 
added that the strategy represented a commitment by Council to support tenants, 
who were asked to take part in a satisfaction survey every three-years. Skyline, the 
tenants’ magazine, was being used to communicate with tenants and keep them 
informed of what was going on.

Cabinet Members asked about the current tenant satisfaction rate; when the last 
survey was undertaken, satisfaction exceeded 80% and the target was set to surpass 
this the next time the survey was carried out. 

Members were happy with the wording of the draft Strategy but noted that the 
Council’s Corporate branding needed applying to the document.

It was AGREED: 

Cabinet approves the Tenant Involvement Strategy 2019-24 as attached to Appendix 
1 of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing subject to the strategy document 
being brought in line with corporate branding

17. Housing Delivery Test Action Plan (Key Decision)

The Cabinet Member for planning presented his report on the Housing Delivery Test 
Action Plan. He referred to the Government’s commitment to improving the delivery 
of new homes nationally and measures and reforms that had been put in place to 
assist in the delivery of this. The Housing Delivery Test was introduced by the 
Government as a monitoring tool to test whether local planning authorities were 
building enough to meet their identified housing need. 

The test took account of the number of homes that had been built over the previous 3 
years; where delivery was less than 95% of the housing requirement, local planning 
authorities were required to prepare an action plan setting out the causes of under 
delivery and the actions they intended to take to increase delivery. Where delivery 
had been less than 85% of the housing requirement, a 20% buffer had to be applied 
to the supply of deliverable sites. South Kesteven achieved 81% of its housing 
requirement. The action plan that had been drawn up was attached as Appendix 1 to 
the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning.

Members noted that since the publication of the results of the Housing Delivery Test, 
evidence indicated that 676 dwellings were delivered in South Kesteven in 2018/19, 
which exceeded the requirement.

Some frustration was addressed that the Council was being asked to find resolutions 
for barriers to delivery that were reliant on third parties and outside its control. The 
action plan, which had been produced on the Council’s behalf by a consultant, 



identified that the Council was subservient to developers. It was also noted that 
where an application came forward and was refused by the Council, time, money and 
effort was required to bring a revised application back, which caused delays to 
delivery. 

Members noted that changes had been made in respect of the viability calculations, 
which would now be based on the actual value of land rather the price the developer 
paid for it. Reference was also made to the design officer who had recently been 
appointed by the Council and the benefit of that role in assisting members of the 
Planning Committee in their consideration of applications.

The Cabinet Member for Planning stated that there had been positive engagement 
with developers. He added that all parties, including the Council’s design officer, 
working through technical details together at an early stage in the application process 
meant that there were fewer opportunities for the determination of applications to be 
delayed.

Members noted that prior to publication some clarifications were required at section 6 
of the document so that actions were aligned to the correct council.

It was AGREED: 

The Cabinet approves the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan attached as Appendix 1 
to the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and delegates authority to the 
Cabinet Member for Planning to make minor changes to the document prior to its 
publication

18. Outturn 2018/19

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the outturn position at the end of 
2018/19 in respect of the General Fund Revenue Budget, the Housing Revenue 
Account Budget and the General Fund and HRA Capital Programmes. He informed 
Members of the Cabinet that in-year budget monitoring had been undertaken by the 
Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee and that the final outturn position had 
been presented to the Governance and Audit Committee on 21 June 2019.

The Cabinet Member referred to in-year changes to the General Fund Budget and 
how, following approval by Council to use the business rates gain to fund towards the 
balance of the 2018/19 financial year, the General Fund had achieved a surplus 
position. The report set out variances over £20,000 by directorate, including 
commentary on those variances. The report also showed carry forwards into 
2019/20, which all related to the funding of specific items and projects.

The original HRA budget for 2018/19 was set at a surplus of £6.668, against an 
actual surplus of £4.301m. The surplus was transferred to reserves to provide 
additional internal funding for the HRA Capital Programme.



Table 8 of the report set out the summary of changes to the Capital Programme; the 
capital budget had an underspend of £9.428m, reducing the requirement to use 
reserves. 

The report included commentary on balances and reserves. Members’ attention was 
drawn to a new reserve that was created at the recommendation of the Rural and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee and with the agreement of the 
Governance and Audit Committee. The reserve was to enable a pilot crowd-funding 
initiative, which the Cabinet was being asked to approve.

Reference was made to the meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee on 21 
June 2019 and the questions and discussion that had taken place. Comments were 
also made about the way in which the Council used New Homes Bonus to support 
growth and the difficulties being experienced by those authorities that were using it to 
subsidise their core budgets.

It was AGREED: 

The Cabinet:

1. Reviewed the Revenue and Capital Outturn report and associated appendices 
for 2018/29

2. Notes the budget carry forwards shown at paragraph 4.5 and reserve 
movements shown at section 7 of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance

3. Notes the Capital slippages from the 2018/19 Capital Programme as detailed in 
the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and appendices C and E

4. Notes the change to the Regeneration Reserve Policy to include financing any 
feasibility work costs in respect of property acquisition and development

5. Approves the introduction of the Crowd Funding initiative for the District of 
South Kesteven and note the formation of a specific reserve of £100k to fund 
the initiative for a 1-year pilot period

19. Matters Referred to Cabinet by the Council or Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees

The report of the Leader of the Council informed Cabinet Members that no matters 
had been referred to it by the Council and summarised those matters that had been 
considered by overview and scrutiny committees since the Cabinet’s last meeting on 
11 June 2019.

20. Items raised by Cabinet Members including reports on Key and Non-Key 
Decisions taken under Delegated Powers.



The Cabinet noted the report of the Leader of the Council which informed Cabinet 
Members of decisions that had been taken by individual Members since the last 
meeting of the Cabinet was held on 11 June 2019.

21. Representations and questions from Non Cabinet Members

No representations or questions were received from non-Cabinet Members.

22. Cabinet Forward Plan

Cabinet Members noted the report of the Leader of the Council, appended to which 
was the Cabinet’s Forward Plan. The Forward Plan gave an indication of the items 
that would be presented to Cabinet over the following 12-month period. The plan also 
included items that were scheduled to be considered at meetings of the Council 
during that period.

The following updates were noted: 

 The Cabinet Member with responsibility for the Customer Access Strategy was 
the Cabinet Member for the Cabinet Member for Communities, Health and 
Wellbeing and not the Cabinet Member for Communications and Engagement

 Prior to consideration by Cabinet, the Asset Management Strategy would need 
to be considered by the Finance, Economic Development and Corporate 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee

23. Close of meeting

The meeting was closed at 16:41.


